. RoH39

Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

October 26 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0917

Address: 5280 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 7, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice [ have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(bX1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

G Fe

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



| '7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL October 7. 2004

G-R #385242

TO: Ms. Karen Streich CC: Mr. Robert Foss

ChevronTexace Company Cambria Environmental, Inc.

P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

San Ramon, California 94585 Emeryville, California 94608
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0917

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5280 Hopvard Road

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California

Dublin. California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 6, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Eveni of September 2, 2004

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to October 25, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Eddie So. RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way. Walnut Creek. CA 94595-1605
Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road. Suite 160. Orinda. CA 94563
Mr. Bill Hurtido, Accor North America, 4001 Intemational Parkway, Carrollion, TX 75007
Mr. Barney Chan. Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmemal Health, 1131 Harbor Bay

Parkway. Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6377

Enclosures

wans/9-0%17-K5S
6747 Sierra Court, Suiie J = Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7B88
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 * Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 621-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1264 N. McDowelt Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma. CA 94954 + (707) 789-3256 « Fax (707) 788-3218



| (j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

October 6, 2004
G-R Job #385242

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 2, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Samphng Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Streich: .

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

v
L]

Sincerely,

Project Coordmator

febut N0z

Robert A. Laurizen

Senior Geologist, R.G. Net 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Artachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analyiical Reporis

6747 Sierra Couri, Suile J » Dublin, CA 24568 = {925} 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (216) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 M. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL D/ TOC GWE, TDTW TPH-G B s ¥, X MTRE.
DATE () {ml) L RNt | L. DsRaeta | . L. A Ry 1) 1 S ppR) s ey (rph)
MW-4
N6/ 12728 317.69 9.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <0.5 -
N1/22/2 327.28 317.79 9.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(0172602 32728 31R.39 .89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06052 327.28 RNG 9,22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10123792 127.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/30/92 127.28 319.00 %28 <50 <0.5 = <0.5 <n.j <0.3 -
N1/22/03 327.28 119.03 £.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
NGA4/02 327.2% g2 92.16 - - -- - . -
07/25/03 127.28 31818 9.10 <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
n/23/93 327.28 3IR.5R R.70 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <5 .
12/28/93 12728 317.38 9.90 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
n3/21/94 327.28 AR03 9.25 <50 0 2.0 0.5 1.9 -
NGNTOA 327.2% 31R.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 --
10/N7/04 12728 2R3 R.97 <50 <0.5 <N.5 <15 <15 -
12/2494 127.28 3IR.06G 922 <50 <0.5 1.1 n.R 2.7 -
NIM6MS 12728 11R.26 9.02 <50 <f.5 <0.5 <f).5 <015 -
/14708 3127.28 31R.47 8.81 170 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
N/14MS 127.2R 3IR.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <05 1.6 <05 -
12/16/95 327.28 319.42 786 <50 <n.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 150
03/2R/96 12728 31R.94 834 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 53
NG/28/96 127.28 31879 §.49 70 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 92
n/26/06 127.2% 318.84 8.44 -- - - - - -
12/30/96 327.28 119.10 .18 <50 <0.5 0.5 <03 <05 1nn
N3/13/97 127.2% 318.43 &85 - - - - -
0A/IVGT 327.2R 31R.79 8.49 260 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 130
NoAOM7 3126.93 11832 861 - - - - - -
12/31197 326.93 31840 8.53 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
040298 326.93 317,08 .95 - - - - - - -
N6/29/98 326.93 118.21 R.72 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 -
00/16/98 126,91 317.59 9.34 = - - - - -
12/21/98 326.93 31R.18 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <).5 <0.5 210
N3/26/99 312693 117.79 9.14 <100 <l.0 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 nl
f16/25/99 326.93 31772 9.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 228/237"
n-No17 xlsH3R5242 1

Asof 00/02/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyvard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL I/ Toc GWE DTW. TRHLG R Yo Eoo X MTRE
DATE i (et} 1 2F R by ) () (prh) ipph) pph)
MW-4 (conl)
NG99 126.01 7.0 9.92 - - - - - -
12/15/09 126,93 1R 32 8.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 4
#0700 126.93 MR 50 £.34 - - - - - -
o619/ 326,93 118,84 2.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 370
001800 126.93 31821 8.72 <50.0 <0.500 . <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 126
120000 32693 31R.D3 8.90 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 478
EVRIAL 12601 118.96 7.97 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.53
DA 126.01 1R 62 8.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2510
o7 126,04 118.49 8.45 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4009
1260501 126.94 319.44 7.50 <51} <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 350
01/26/02 226,04 I1R.96 7.9% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 340
Na/14M032 126,04 319,10 7.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 290
N0 2 326.04 2966 7.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 420
12/12/02 326,94 320,18 6.76 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4342’
N7 326,94 320,78 6.16 <50 <0050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 550/430°
nanama” 326.94 32133 5.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.5 3
no/5/03" 326,94 3119.29 7.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 T
1271503 326.94 319.63 7.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 5
0315047 126.94 119.02 7.92 <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <05 <05
06/ 14/m04° 126.04 318.69 £.25 <50 <015 <.5 <05 <05 17
0N na” 126.94 319.88 7.39 <50 <0.% <0.& <08 <0.% 0.5
MW._5
N9/ 16/ 327.82 317.76 10.06 12,000 4,000 29 1.600 92 .
012202 327.82 317.24 10.58 44,000 2,000 320 5700 2.400 -
03/26/72 327.82 3IR.64 9.18 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2.400 -
06/05/02 327.82 317.92 9.90 28,000 3.800 140 4.000 2.000 - X
09/23/92 3127.82 317.85 9.97 40.000 2,000 290 2.900 1.800 -
1230792 32782 319.02 880 44,000 9.000 190 3.100 1.600 -
01/22/93 12782 31849 9.33 43.000 6.500 170 2,400 2.400 -
N6/14/03 327.82 318.04 .78 . - - . . -
N7/25/93 32782 3IR.10 9.72 43.000 550 45 2.700 1.100 -

D017 IsMIRE242 b

As of 09/02/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL I Toc GWE pTW TTRRG B F X MTRE
DATE, (fr.) {msi) i 1| A Rat . L. MO | . L ipph) {pph) o (pph)
MW.E {ront)
A0/23/93 137.82 318.40 9.42 44,000 14,000 640 3.700 1.800 -
12/28193 127.82 31815 0.67 56.000 12.000 590 4.100 1.600 -
N3/21/04 327.82 31R.11 9.7 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1.600 -
0A/N7/04 327.82 31210 9.72 42.000 13,000 480 3,700 1.200 -
100794 127.82 318.27 9.55 15,000 Lo . 41 950 34 -
12720504 312782 317,90 5,92 45.000 12,000 460 3.600 1.4n0 -
DINGAS 127.82 118.50 232 40,000 9,700 210 3.500 700 =
NRA A0S 127.82 31841 9.41 42.000 £.000 170 3.700 64N --
A0/14/93 12782 317.30 10,52 26.000 4.100 85 2.000 270 -
12/16/95 127.82 319.48% R.34 35,000 7.300 <0.5 2.500 420 <500
N1/2R/96 12782 118.09 9.73 0,000 5.200 160 3.500 A <250
NG/2R106 12782 31837 9.45 26.000 4.300 60 2.100 200 680
N09/26/06 3127.82 117.95 9.87 15,000 2,700 59 1.300 140 400
12730006 12782 IIRR2 2.00 34,000 4.600 120 2,800 H60 1o
N3/13/07 32782 IR33 9.49 13.000 1,900 34 1.300 220 76
06/ 30T 127.82 318,19 9.63 11.000 1,800 19 84 2 160
10/01/97 31782 31808 9.74 27.000 4,700 120 3,700 330 3
12031/97 I27.R2 318.34 9.48 34.000 8.000 130 3.400 3.500 <500
04/02/98 327.82 317.44 10,38 27.000 4.600 65 1.400 270 270
NE/29/0R 227.82 317.79 10.03 16.000 3,000 <50 .00 220 290
NGOG 127.82 31884 R98 9700 2,700 52 1.400 210 <250
12/23/9R 127.82 1800 982 5.100 1.600 I8 570 30 130
N/26/00! 327.82 118.26 9.56 25,800 4410 5R.4 2.550 57.2 137
N6725/99 127.82 INACCESSIBILE - - - - - - -
00716199 327.82 317.51 10.31 R.850 1,310 20.3 82 120 155
12/15/9 327.82 317.52 10.30 10.000 2,800 33 1.600 160 250
(1N7/00 127.82 318.29 9,53 18,700 3,830 95.6 1,900 05 ang
NG/1D/AN 312782 118.90 892 1.000" 2000 34 <l.0 14 52
o gme’" 32782 31818 9.64 0934° 205 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 Ri1 -
12/01/00° 327.82 118.05 9.77 <50.0 0.878 <0,500 <0.500 <0500 <500
WRUETOLE 327.82 318.67 9.15 3 55.0 0.803 21.8 t.44 2.07
oo 32782 3T 10.11 130° 36 <0.50 <50 <(1.50 7.8/<2.00
no/n7ont 12782 318.43 9.39 2,600 330 <10 200 12 - 14'
00017 xl/¥IRR242 i As of 09/02/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 10/ ToC GWE DTW TG R R, U R X MTAE
DATF, () (msi) BRERE | ) SRaes pph) bl k) {eeh) (ppby. - (rph)
MW_E {cont)

1200801 127.82 119.57 .25 25.000 730 36 2.900 650 <25
N1/26/02 32782 11044 R.3R 25.000 1.500 31 2.100 400 <Inn
NGAAMNT 32782 N 18 7.64 27.000 900 52 2.400 320 <50
n920/02 32782 32045 7.37 26.000 450 50 2.400 1.100 <1nn
12/12/02 327.82 320033 7.49 23.000 260 32 1.900 1.100 <50/<2’
A3/n7/0% 327.82 32038 7.44 21.000 270 i 39 2,000 1.100 <25/<1”
nan6M3" 127.82 321.10 6.72 1,700 Y] 3 190 140 <0.5
oonsaz” 127.82 318.90 292 20.000 170 23 1.200 1,100 <2
12/15/03" 127.82 31947 835 22,000 240 23 1.300 970 <1
n/Ts0d" 1272 318.80 9.02 17.000 150 20 1400 790 <1
nns1aa" 12782 1045 837 15.000 100 12 1.300 730 <|
n/mnzmng’ 327.82 319,92 7.90 12,000 81 12 960 600 <3
MW.6

00/10/0 IZR4R 317.87 10.61 6,200 1,300 3.9 550 78 --
01/22/092 IIRAR JERE 10.30 18,000 2.800 a8 2.000 440 -

N3 26/02 32848 318.98 9,50 21.000 3,300 17 2,100 ano -
NG5 12RAR 814 10.34 14.000 2,800 92 1.R00 270 -
N0/21/92 12R.48% 317.92 10.56 19,000 1.000 40 1.200 230 -
12/30492 32R.48% e 9.75 15.000 1.100 <5.0 1.0n0 77 --
03/22/M3 12848 31921 9.27 15.000 1.300 1 770 220 -
N6/14/93 12R4R 31833 10,15 - - - - - -
N7/25/93 I2R.4R 318.23 10.25 6,400 630 <25 440 6.0 -
nn/21/93 12848 31R.31 10.17 9.500 1000 23 600 1o -
12728493 328.4R 317.96 10.52 11.000 £90 31 730 48 -
0372174 I2R.4% 311R.20 10.28 5,700 380 10 270 22 -
0607704 32848 318.20 1028 5.300 600 44 a70 26 .
10/07/94 32848 11R.N6 10.42 2,600 270 <5.0 110 <5.0 - )
12/29/94 128.4% 31R.23 10.25 4,500 560 6.2 360 <5.0 -
N3NG5 2848 1912 9.36 4,100 480 15 200 20 -
06/ 14/95 12848 31837 10.11 2.800 180 6.9 10 .6 -
NILALS 32848 1IR.21 10.27 3,100 370 <0.5 250 <r'm 5 -

B-0017 xIs/IR8242
; As of 000204
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T
Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

B

MW-6 {cont)

12/16/05 328 48 31921 927 1,900 210 <05 76 0.5 <13
03/2R/96 12R.48 31913 935 1.000 120 <05 64 <5 <5.0
NH/2RIO6 32848 318,70 9.78 950 110 0.8 41 <0.5 22
n0/26/06 3128 4R 319.02 . 0,46 1,100 120 1.6 48 <0.5 17
12430006 312848 110.45 9.03 3.200 260 - 2.3 120 <0.5 23
N3/13/07 12R.4R% 11R.76 9.72 2.000 250 i <0.5 10 <0.5 <5.0
(63007 12848 2IRRI 9.67 470 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01107 127.82 31853 9,29 1.500 120 34 27 <05 20
12031197 127.82 317.61 10,21 1,500 79 <2.5 28 <2.5 <12
N4/02/08 127.82 21R.86 £.96 760 48 23 9.9 To<10 15
N6I29R 327.82 31R.45 9,37 340 29 <2.5 7.1 <2.5 1R
N1 A/OR 327.82 31R.60 9.22 340 18 1.4 56 <1.0 18
12/23/08 12782 117.51 10.31 390 5.4 1.2 0.58 1.2 i5
N3/2AM0 327.82 317.91 9.9 1.310 132 18.5 IR5 1.88 19.1
NAIZ5/90 32782 317.50 10.32 856 374 52 n.7 <0.§ <2.0/<5,0'
O0/16/0% 127.82 317.28 10,54 <50 1.19 _<hs <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12415400 327,82 21033 R.49 1.400 110 <5.0 5 <5.0 37
NIAVTING 327.82 I1R.60 9,22 1.200 97.9 2.16 44,8 <1.25 26
nel oo 12782 318.42 9.40 160’ 1.4 0.73 24 24 7.9
na/1gmon’" 327.R2 317.74 In.08 _234’ <0500 1.72 <0,500 <0.500 <5.00
1207/00 32782 317.56 10.26 795" 1.74 <0500 <0500 <1 500 <5.00
patam? 127.82 3RS 9.29 180 <(},500 <0, 500 <. 500 <0500 <N, 500
a1t 327.82 317.24 10,58 280* 4.1 0.62 <050 <0,30 2502007
pom7 ot 327.83 317.92 9.91 1,200 70 <050 47 _ 1.9 <2.5
12/05/01 327.83 319.02. .81 1,600 45 <2.0 26 <1.5 5
(372602 3127.81 318.90 $.93 500 6.0 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
NG/ 327.83 118.97 8.86 740 15 <0.50 <N.50 <1.5 <25
n920/02 327.83 319.83 2.00 770 98 - 19 071 <1.5 <2.5
12712002 327.83 319.83 .00 780 5.7 <0).50 <,50 <15 <2.5/<£7
NANTOZ 327.83 320,05 7.78 1.100 130 <0.50 19 <1.3 <2.5/<0.5
06063 327.83 320,79 7.04 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5
nomsmoz" 327.83 31879 9.04 390 <05 0.5 <05 <05 09
12/15/03" 32783 319,24 8.59 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <N.5 <05
NN 7 xIs/HIRS242 5 As of 69/02/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELT D/

DATE.
MW.a feonl)
n3/15/04° 127.83 31802 8.91 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <n.3 <03 <03
0A/ 1AM 127.83 118,62 9.21 700 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 1
nom2ma” 327.83 319.14 8.69 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 15
MW7 :
061707 126,37 31832 R.08 ND ND ND ND NP ND
93007 126,37 318,78 7.59 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <3 3.0
12/31/07 126,37 118.49 7.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
D/02/98 32637 119.06 7.31 <50 26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
NAIZIIR 126.37 118,39 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
0071 6/08 126.37 11855 782 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <n.3 <23
122308 126,37 318,37 2.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <23
NRIZAHAD 126.37 318,43 7.94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
06/25/90 126,37 IR AS 7.72 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <20
007160 326.37 U7 R.76 <50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <5.0
12/15/99 326,17 31842 7.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
nxm7nn 3263
a7 o o o s o o s s
(‘ 136, 318, T3 ) <050 <0),50 0,50 <2.5
NBAROA 32637 31821 R.16 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 12637 27,06 931 <50.0 0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
nx/13/m1 326,17 3IR.65 7.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <N, 500 1.10
060101 126,37 318.40 7.97 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 ° <(+.50 <2.50<2.0Y
N9/N7/0H 32637 31R.61 7.76 <50 <0150 <0, 50 <f.50 - <1.3 ;2 5-
12/05401 326.37 R B0 7.38 <50 <0,50 <).50 <0,50 <1.5 <2-‘5
N1/26/02 326.37 318.96 7.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50° <1.5 <2“ﬁ
06714402 326.37 JIR.RS 7.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <l.5 <2“5
097202 326.37 319.65 6,72 <50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <|.5 <2l5
12/12/02 326.37 319.18 7.19 <50) <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1:5 <2 5}<2’
nsmwnsn 32637 31948 6.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2 ;‘./-cn 57
:'():::'/(:::n 3?\7 319.62 6.75 <50 <05 <05 : <05 <0-S .;0 5 i
S, 32637 318,75 7. ' ‘
121503 326.37 319.16 7 2? :2 zgzss Py Y iy s
. . <05 <05 <05 <N,5
00017 xIs/MXRE242 ' A 0,024
s nf N0/02/04
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Table 1

Gromndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : .
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELLAD/ - RIS
DATE o0

MW.T (¢cont)

0371504 326,37 31R.4R 7.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 DS <03
NG04 12637 318 56 781 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 0.3
n0/n2/04" 326.37 318.59 7.78 <0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.8 <0.8
MW.R . |

N6/ TIoT 125.89 31815 7.74 ND ND ND ND - ND ND
9710497 125.80 11816 7.73 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <30
12/31/07 325.89 318.27 762 <50 <0.5 <05 <N.5 <0.5 <25
A48 125.89 318,48 7.41 <50 <0.5 13 0.67 T3 <23
DOIZ0/OR 125,89 317.98 7.91 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
DAL GAOR 325.89 31842 747 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <23
12/23/08 325.80 31828 7.61 <50 - <0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <23
N13/26/7% 12589 31681 9,08 C<5D <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <05 5.01
NRIZSO0 125.80 S350 9,05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <N.5 <2.0
0975690 325.89 316,00 9.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/90 325.89 317.14 8.75 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0,5 <2.5
(H3NTINN 325.89 31770 278 <50 <05 <0.5 <N.5 <h.5 <2.5
DA/ TOA0 125.80 3IR34 7.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <n.50 <0.50 <2.5
NOARIBN 325.80 317.64 8.25 <500 <0.500 <0,500 <0500 <n_500 <5.00
12/01/00 32580 317.45 8.44 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.80 31832 7.57 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <N, 500
NGA /0 325.80 317.97 7.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.51<2.07
00/07/01 32589 318.11 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <15 <2.5
12/n5/01 325.80 318.57 7.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <n_50 <15 2.5
N1/26/02 125.80 31R.18 7.71 <50 <.50 <0.50 01250 <15 <2.5
06/14102 325.R9 318.24 7.65 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 o <25
00/20/02 325.89 318.53 7.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 L <25
12/12/02 325.89 310,00 6.89 <50 : <).50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5/<2"
N7 325.80 318,94 6.95 <50 <050 <050 <0,50 <1.§ <2.5/<n.5’
06/06/03" I25.89 319.09 6.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 «0.5 '<n 5 i
pamsaa” 325.89 317.24 8.65 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.S

r .
121503 325.89 117.62 8.27 <50 0.5 <05 0.5 5 0.5

00017 x1s/# 185242 7 )
) : . As of DG/N2/N4



Table 1
Groondwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Setvice Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

BATE
MW.R {cont)
nzs15m4" 325.89 318.64 7.25 <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
n6/14/m4" 32589 3803 7.86 <50 <01.5 <5 <0.5 <n.5 <0.5
1002/m04" 325,89 JIRN5 7.84 <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <05 <01.5
MW - . .
N6/20/07 125,73 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 97 325.73 RN 7.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 5.0
1273197 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <25
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
(16/29/08 325.73 31531 10.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 N5 20,5 <25
NO6/8 325.73 315.99 9,74 <56 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5
12/23/98 325,73 317.59 214 €50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15
N3/26/09 25N M7.62 R11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <10
OR/2 5700 32573 JIR2R 7.45 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20
01609 325.73 31687 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
12/15/99 325.73 317.93 7.80 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5
NANTO0 325.73 31837 7.36 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 a5
NG/ IHON 325.73 31839 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a5
DUV RAOD 125.73 317.64 812 Z50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5.00
[ 201400 325.73 317.46 .27 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0500 <00
f13/13/0] 325.73 31R.24 7.39 <50.0 <0.500 " <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500
N6 LN 325.73 317.92 7.81 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 2050 9.5/<2.07
n9mn7:01 325.73 317.55 %.IR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <15 8
12/05/01 32573 31R.5R 7.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 €38
N32AM2 32573 31847 7.26 <50 <0).50 <050 <0.50 <15 €2
NAAA02 32573 JIR.62 7.1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25
00720/02 325.73 318.74 6.99 <50 <050 - <0.50 <0.50 15 s
FECRE S RN - D D - S S B
NGOG 125.73 21909 6.64 20 <(; ; <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<0.5
NOINSHA" 12573 11830 7.43 o . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
121503 1573 ;IR.(\S 7.03 : <05 <05 <05 .5 <05
R 5.7: JIR, . 50 <05 <05 05 5 s

CONET x1sM IR 242 R | '
- As of 0D/02/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results !
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

B

WTIIIW
PDATE oo L) (¥ () pph)-

MW.9 (cont)

n/1siod” 32573 J1R.43 7.30 <50 0.5 <05 <n5 <N.5 <05
nari404" 325.73 31R.28 7.45 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <05 N5
09/02/04" 128,73 31848 7.2% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.%
MW-1 - )

07/12/89 326.48 - - 100 <05 <0.5 6.0 .5 -
NRATZ/RY 326.48 31838 8.10 . - - - -
10724189 126,48 31897 7.51 <50 1.0 . <0.5 13 <05 -
03712090 326,48 318.07 R.41 140 0.8 <03 1 . <N -
A3/ 2600 326,48 31814 214 - - - - - -
NG00 T 32648 31RNT 8.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 -
n9/1 /00 32648 JI18.35 R.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
0471 R/ 126.48 31R.34 .02 77 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 -

ARANDONED

AMW-2

NI1T/R0 327.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
ARIN2/RD 127.53 31848 9,05 - - - - : - -
10/24/80 327.53 31R.29 9.24 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 O -
N300 327.53 317.46 10.07 <50 <0.5 <05 <(h5 <05 -
02/26J00 127.53 317.48 10.05 - - - - -
N6/22/00 3127.53 317.48 10.05 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
09/11/90 127.53 1785 9.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 -
04/1RM1 327.53 118.30 923 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -~

ATANDONTD

MW_3

0717180 126,47 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05

NRIN2/RO 126,47 31832 8.15 - - - . -

10720020 126.47 31888 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -
00017 xsHIRE242 Y

As of 09/02/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917 ’
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW.3 fennt)

N3/12/00 326,47 318.00 £.47 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <05 -
03726790 326.47 317.64 8.83 - - - - - -
D6H/22/90 326.47 317.64 883 <50 0.4 0,5 0.8 <N.5 -
Nnas11/00 32647 J1R.06 : g.41 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <N.5 <05 -
na/ARMI 2647 31R.49 7.98 <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
ATVANDHONED -

BAILER BLANK

N3/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
N7/25/93 - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
N9/23/03 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <N.5 <5 -
n3/21/m4 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 N5 <05 --

TRIP BLANK

A6/22/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <3 <0.6 .
No/16/01 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <n.$ -
01722192 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.% -
03/26/92 - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 .
NaS02 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 N5 <0.5 .
09723492 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <05 -
12/30/92 - - - <50 <05 <).5 <05 - A5
03/22/93 - - - <50 <05 <(.5 <05 <05 -
h7/2S03 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 05" <0.5 -
(9723193 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <05 -
F2/28/93 - . | B <50 ws 0.8 05 0.5
8321794 - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 s “ .
06/07/94 - v B <50 <0.5 0.5 s <08 -
10907/94 - - - <50 0.8 @5 s <t -
12/20/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
NANGS - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3

B-0017 xIs/431R5242 " ' r.
- - As nf 00/02/04

1 v




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL D

TRIP BRLANK (conl)

0G/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 -
N/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <. <0.3 N
1211605 - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
N1/7R94 - - ) - <50 «0.5 <0.3 <N.5 <0.3 <5.0
N628/96 - - - <50 <0.5 T <05 0.5 <0.5 <50
V126006 - - - <50 <0.5 B <0.5 <0.5 <30
12730496 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 “0.5 D5 <5.0
nas13/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <5 <5.0
06/AN/T - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <s.h
LT - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5 - <hs <5.0
123107 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
PAMN2/9% - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <23
NE/ZO/OR - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
N0/16/08 . - - <50 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
12/23/08 - - - <s0 a5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
N1/26/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
00/16/0 . . - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50
12/15/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <2.5
nNTAON - - - <50} <(.5 <0),5 <N.5 =N.5 <2.3
NG00 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <N.50 <0,50 <2.5
an1R/00 . - - <5010 <0.500 <0500 <0500 - <), 5010 <5.00
12/01/00 ~ i - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <01.500 <5.00
N30 - - - <500 <0.500 161 <0.500 0.593 <0500
/01701 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
00/07/01 - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
0OA

12/05/01 - - - ' <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/26/02 -- - - <50 <050 _ <0.50 <N.50 <1.5 <25
NRAAMNZ - - - <50) <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -<|.5 <2.3
no/20/02 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <15 <2.5
12/12/02 - - - <50 <0150 <0.50 <{).50 <1.5 <2.5
n07I0d - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <15 <2.5
NHINAING -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5

PN XISHIRI242 " : As of 10/02/04
R ) S0




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Peasanton, California

WELL D/ -+
DATE e

QA (cont)

noimnsm1” - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03" - - - <50 : 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <.5
n3/1sma” - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 .5
neiLd/mg” - - . - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <N.5
00/02/04" - - - <50 <0.5 L <05 <05 <05 <M.§

00017 xI/HIRE24D 17 As of 00/02/04
. SN !




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

e ta——ia ———— e eree— ———

EXPLANATIONS:

Gronndwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to fune 19. 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.y=Tcet T =Toluene OA = Quality Assurance/Trip Rlank
GWI: == Groundwater Flevation E = Ethylbenzenc

{msly = Mean sea level . X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPI.G = Tetal Pelroleum Hydroearbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion i .

Z

. : RS
17 x1e/3RS242 13

Comfirmation run.

ORC installed.

ORC presemt in well,

Labotatory report indicates gasoline C6-C12, . ’ _
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarhons C6-C12.

{.ahoratary report indicates insufficicnt preservative to reduce sample pH o less than 2, Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but hevand the seventh
day recommended fnr Renzene. Toluenc. Xylenes. and Ethythenzene.

MTTIE by EI'A Method 8260,

Romoved ORC from well,

BIEX and MTRE hy EPA Method 8260,

As of 00/02/04



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW_4 0601/ - <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <N 42 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
NA/NT/03 - <5 430 <05 <0.5 3 <05 <0.5
6603 - - 3 - - - - -
NSN3 <50 . 1 - - - - -
12/15/M03 <50 - 5 - - - - -
n3/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 ° - .
NG/14/04 <50 <5 17 <0.5 <0.5 n.s - -
n0/02/04 <& <R 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - --

MW_R DAOT0 - <20 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <100 < 2 <2 <2 < <
nyn7/02 - <10 <] ’ <1 <] <] <] <1
NGMNARO3 - - <05 - - - - -
003 <200 - <2 - - - - -
£2/18/N3 <130 - <l - - - - -
031504 <130 <13 <1 <1 <1 <1 - -
0614104 <100 <1n <l <] <1 <1 - -
N/ 04 <250 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 . .

MW.6 na/01/01 - Eeli) <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <20
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <1 <2 < 4 <2
N3NTAOI - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 R 1 <05
NGNS - - 0.5 " N _ . 3
0%05/03 <50 - 0.9 - - o N N
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
NI/T5/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 - 05 <05 - -
Nad/04 <50 <5 19 <05 <0.5 <05 B 3 )
0/02/04 <&0 <§ 15 <0.5 <05 <08 - _

0001 7.x1/H 1R824
14 As af 0D/02/04

‘ 4




‘I'able £
Growndwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW_7 NG/ /01 - <20 <2.0 <0 <20
12/42/02 -- <{np <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
N7 -- <5 <0).5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <N.3
NAMANZ - .- <N.5 - - - - -
an/nS/MN 3 <50 - <N.5 - - .- ' - -
12/45/03 <50 B <0.5 - - - - -
NI/15/04 <50 <5 <03 <0.5 - <ns <05 - -
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 2 -
00/02/04 <50 <5 <05 <05 <).§ - <05 - -

MW.R NROTNY - <20 <2.0 S0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
12/12/02 - <100 <2 ) <2 <2 < <2 <2
03/N7/03 -- <8 <015 <5 - <05 <05 <5 <N, 5
NGNGB - - <05 - - - - .
NIMEIN3 <50 - NS - - . - -
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 S - - . -
n3/15M4 <50 ‘ <5 <0.5 A5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06714704 <50 <5 w5 0.5 <05 <0.5 ' - .
09/02/04 <80 <5 0.8 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - -

MW.9 6L - <20 <2.0 . <2.0 ' <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0
12712102 - <}0n <2 <2 <7 <2 <3 <3
N307/03 - <5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015
NENGM3 - - 0.5 - - - . .
09/05/03 <50 - <0),5 - - - - -
12015/03 <50 - <0.5 .- - - - -
03/15/04 <50 . <5 .5 <M.5 ) <0.5 <% - .
06/14/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - o
09/02/04 <50 <8 <05 <0.5 <hs5 . <0,5 - -

NN 7 xIs/HIRS242 15 A
‘ s s of 09/N2/N4




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS:

TRA = Teriary buiyl aleohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Componnds

MTRT, = Methyl tertiary buiy! ether

PIPT, = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethy! tertiary byl ether

TAMI = Terdiary amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichlorocthane

LD = Tihylene dibromide/1.2-Dibromocthane
{pph} = Paris per billion

-- =Noi Analyzed

0-001 7 xle/H3R5242 16 -
_ As 6F 09/02/04
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Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

Table 3

MW-4 09/07/01
. 12/05/01
. 03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04

MW.5 06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04

MW-6 06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09:/47/01
12/05/0%
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
030703
06/06/03

90917 x)s/E385242

9.65
3.59
3.76

359

3.36
4.02
1.04
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.10
0.10
0.80
1.00
1.78
1.60
2.40
1.90

As of 09/02/04



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopvard Road
Pleasanton. California

MW-6
{cont)

MW-7

MW-8

MW.-%

90017 wis/#385242

09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
1212/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04

09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/64

09/0701
12/05/0
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/0Z
12712002
03/07/03
D6/06/03
09/05/03
12/13/03

18

2.04
1.84
2.00
2.00
2.10
2.00
0.30
1.50
1.80
3.02
1.70
1.10
1.00

- 217

2.10
2.10
2.00
210
2.20
0.60

-1.70

2.00
2.93
1.30
1.60
1.20

172
221
2.20

1.50 -

2.00
2,10
0.6¢
1.80

1.90
315

As oI 09/02/04




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasamon, California

MW-9 03/15/04 1.80 -
{com) . 06/14/04 1.00 -

09/02/04 ' 1.30 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
- = Nol Measured

9-0917 xIs/#385247 19 As of 09/02/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field persormﬂe‘]‘ adhere to ihe following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analvtica) laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determimed. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the iaboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document inciudes the job number, type of preservation, i any, anajysis requesied,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company. the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by WM 1o McKitirick Waste Management Jocated in McKitinck,
California.

. Cslifomnis forms « hevror-SOP §3-15-04




Er-Rvan Inc.

. 7/" GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

'FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: o _7 << (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA" Sampler: “S&
Well ID MW-4 Date Monitored: "7 _7 —o<  well Condition: C « (‘:—
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 41"=0.04 =047 3=0.38
Total Depth 2494 # Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 7.3 f P
. L :
/ 7 Y wF__ . l - 2-9% x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: ﬁ gal,
P Eaui . i . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposeble Bailer /\/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump ) Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ 7~ i
Suction Pumip — Other: ———— | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmaer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal

W
s ————————

Water Removed:;
Produc! Transferred to:

e S

Start Time (purge): o780 Weather Conditions: /7 (& a~
Sample Time/Date: ¥ {5 ! 0 2 .o Water Color: o ev Odor: N o €
Purging Flow Rate: ' gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
: T
Time Volume H Conductivity _ - { ¥~ Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p (umhosicm) Y iy {mgiL) {mV)
Ry, % 7.0l _4.4% 694 [ o
wfod ¢ b xS p.¢
oy 9 D0 e 69
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- £ /" xvosviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 hd 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. _.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: Of_2-o4d (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: S e
Well ID MW- §~ Date Monitored: G2 -Oef  Well Condition: ¢ , f_
Well Diameter 2 in. :
_ Velume wa'= 002 1=004 =017 3'=038
Total Depth 2390 Factor {VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 7 - 90 fi.
(3 T s ] :‘) - - . i
/4 Y xvF__€.) ! 2 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ﬁ gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ./ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thid‘“%&__-.ﬁ__ﬂ
Suction Pump 3 Other: Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge): ) O Weather Conditions: Cle e
Sample Time/Date: o ¥ 20/ 9~ 72.¢ <  Water Color: ¢ g o

Odor: _‘?_ﬂ_

Purging Flow Rate: / gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
‘ E‘}O
Time Volume H Conducﬁvity-?(’ , Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal.) P {umhosfcm) (CE} (mgiL) {mv)
LG B 7-8f _0.3% &9 /.90
EG 1% j .
l’/$7 Vi Lo E) ¢ 7 Deo. g
£ G Cf 2L & -Sc 6. 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- < [ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: & 2 -Cf (inclusive)
T
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: o ¢
Well ID MW- £ Date Monitored: &J, 2 -><{___ Well Condition: o [
Well Diameter 2 in. ' =
Valume w4"=002 1°=004 , 2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 2<2) f Facter (VF) 4= 086 S=102 6% 150 ' 12'= 680
Depth to Water £t 1
-
/6. S~ XVF @. ] 1- 2 f} %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 8 Y  gal
P ) . _ . Time Started. (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposahle Bailer / Depth to Product: ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness __“&__ﬂ
Suction Pump v Other: Visual ConﬁrmatlonIDescnption
Grundfos Skimmer 1 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred lo:
Start Time (purge): Qg 2 ﬁ Weather Conditions: 77 sz/
Sample Time/Date: o2 $ &/ q.2 .wef  Water Color: o /E‘ e Odor: _~4; / 2{
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volime H Conductivity /cﬂ*r%mpera:ure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) } (mgiL.) (mv)
-~ - .
0839 3 4.26 /o) 70 & )70
X34 Sc 5-7% _Lardt YA,
c;y‘;ll ‘)?‘-\'/ é~7§; I.::f< "7ffd
LABORATORY INFORMATION _ _
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /| £ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801.5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)I
5 OXYS+ETHANQL(8260)
COMMERNTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:




7/" GerrL

er-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number; 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: g.2-od {inclusive)
. {
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Toe
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: Gj -2 -od Well Condition: e f( -
Well Diameter 2 in. - —
- o Vetume =002  1*=004 "= 017 "= (.38
Total Depth Y. .o 4 ft. Factor (VF) =066  5'=1.02 "= 180  12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 77K f
12.2 Q xVF & i 1 = 2.0 37 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume _6_3_9al
. i Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness; @: ﬂ
Suction Pump v a Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Walter Removed:
Product Transferred to:

| = .

Start Time (purge): & & 2 b;

Weather Conditions:

s
Sample Time/Date: & 2ens [ §-2 - 04 Water Color: o lee Odor: 1A LT
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity f uﬂ)emperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosjom) Y (mgiL) {mv)
26 45 2 79 __s.of 7@."7 [ P
oed7 4 2.6l .21 2.0 ‘
C?é4c‘f J-\/' 7-(0‘! 4 v i '7/-,4 )
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- )1/ xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B05YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242 ‘
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: q. 7 .o % (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW—g Date Monitored: 972 -o4 Well Condition: C . { <
Well Diameter 2 in. -
, Volume a4*=002 1=004  2°=017 =038
Total Depth 2055 Factor (VF) 4= 086 E'=102 €= 150 12°= 680
Depth 1o Water 7.€4 f
v —/
12 -%§ XWE_ & 1) = 203 jacase volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 6 N gal
. _ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller é Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 727~
Suction Pump : _—\/—- . Other: —————— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos SKmmer 7 Absorbant Sock (gircle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred t0:
M
—_— _________——-—-_—__——_.__—-—__“"— '
Start Time (purge): o Z Is 4 Weather Conditions: & feo
Sample Time/Date: s 7 2%¥ [9- 2 -c?c,/ Water Color: A o Odor: __ena
Purging Flow Rate: f‘mg/ pm. Sediment Description: ‘
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity , . / Lml'emperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P (umhosiem) (CIF} (mgfL) (mV)
022 o 740 _5.9) L A /Y,
w25 4 .25 __S.éc £q9.7
@227 ¢y 2.3 _<.6d 28,5
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % /  xvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
e 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number; 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road ‘ Event Date: 9’, 2-< < {inclusive)
City. Pleasanton, CA Sampler: f{';{
Well ID MW-(7 Date Monitored: ¢} 72 -O er Well Condition: & -~ / <
Well Diameter 2 in. i '
" Volume 34'= 002  1'=0.04 Z'= 047 3°=0.38
Total Depth (9. Gl Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 = 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2.725 ft
- 17 = Ll - Est g
? 1. } / vF_g 17 = _ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_G- % gal.
i X . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ﬁ Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product; ﬂ
Stainkess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: _ﬁ___ﬂ
Suction Pump ’V—__ Other: —— ] visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed: :
Product Transferred to:
m
— e e
Start Time (purge): c-;é /& Weather Conditions: (& (W _
Sample Time/Date: _ & £% O/ G 1o f Water Color: Tl P Odor: _ L er
Purging Flow Rate: g $ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivi ¥ Temperature D.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CEP (mgfL} (mv)
A = 729 2 8- 049 L 1o
(éic < 732 2 K4 ¢4 s
ch2® ¢ 2% 15/ 6 .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ~ 'ANALYSES
MwW- 7] /. xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
' ~ 5§ OXYS+ETHANQL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cahfom:a Region Analysis Requesf/Cham of Custody -

of caster Laborata use on é)rb C) I%a S
<I>Lancastertabomt°n% e YD s BB s T

Where quality & a scence.
OQO’Z oq — { ( _ Analyses Requestad
: - . " Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #: SS#3-0917 G-R#385242 G'obal IDFT0600100345 Matrix T T H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
: T o N = HNO B = NaCH
Site Addresset0 HOPYARD RQAD, PLEASANTON, CA § .§ A S‘ B o
Chevron PS t +ad ConslultaﬂAMBﬁlA .o B AN R w——
ConsultantfOffic G-R, Inc., 6747 Siera C)un, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 2 § .‘E! g& % z uct mect Iowest detection imits
g -4 possible for 8260 compaunds
anna L. Harding  ('eanna@grinc.com) o= e |2 &+ T
Consutant Prl Md?e oo % w o E + 0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone9@5-551-7555 Fax 825-551-7899 ¥ g &g g ] Confirm highest it by 8260
Sampler: Sot &Sy A~!\] % E = ':'é § § g E a [ Confirm afl hits by 8260
Servica Order #: e _[] Non SAR: , - E_ _ e E % + g g 5 § CJRun ___ oxy s on highest hit
Data Time i 8 g § 510 .uy_l g E % \4 § COJRun ____oxysonalhits
p [ : Collecied Collected } O 3 m
Sample \dentification &P" 0 22_1:_ 0::" , ;\/ i — Tomments ] Ramarks
Wiw-4 | §-2-04l 0815 vaR4! :
ww-$ | - @930 A v"
Mw-G b Py 3% - L1V v
waw-7 g 700 . Vv [
wiy/ - f i PYEL S “ ‘ v T v
ww- § [ ®6%° N fV4 VA Yalal
i
i
lindu| R Dale . | Time { Received by 7 Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleas« circle) C / 3. ﬂéi 1020
(STO_Tp% 72 hour a8vour . [ Relinquished BE—%' : Time Date | Time
| Seet le o Gem S ot vl GlzpY | 1330
* Refinqyishe # ¥, ime | Recaived Date Time
Data Package Options (pleass circle i requirc d) j{;%; d k:;a ﬁ /a
QC Summary Type | —Full Relinquished by Cornrr;etCIal acrm, 6 R4ceivad by: H,C’ A 'Dﬁf’;? /Tfme
Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coelt Detiverable not reeded ‘ " Q r d
WIP (RWQCE) : _ , ups . Fedbx AN A \;M/\- ) /A0 0944
Disk 7 B _ Temperature Upon Reteipt | e Cuslody Seats Intact?

Lan :aster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 - 3460 Rev. 7130101
Copiss: W iite and yeliow should sccompany samples to Lancaster Laborelories. The plnk copy shouid be retained by the client, T




4 L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Fike, PC Box 12425, Lencksier, PA TTECE-242E - 717-6€56-2300 Fax: 717-E56-26E1 » www lancasteriabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 910625. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, September 03,

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
ChevrorTevaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-040902

MW-4-W-(40902
MW-5-W-040902
MW-6-W-040902
MW.7-W-040902
MW-8-W-040902
MW-9-W-040902

1 COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

NA
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grah

Waler
Water
Waler
Water
Water
Water
‘Water

Cambria C/O Getler- Ryan
Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Labs Number
4345044
4345045
4345046
4345047
4345048
43435049
4345050

Attn: Deanna L. Harding
Atin: Cheryl Hansen




N\ Lancaster ] ¥
q Laboratories Anzlysis Report

2¢2E Nev: Hollang Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17E05-262€ + 737-E56-2300 Fax 717-E56-266 1+ wiww.lancasteriabs.com

W .
Questions? Conact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist '




4[ Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Heliand Pike, PG Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WHW 4345044
o

QA-T-0409502 NA Water
Facility# 90517 Job$# 385242

5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 QA
Collected:08/02/2004

Submitted: 09/03/2004 08:45
Tepeoyted: NG/ON/20N4 st 1203
Discard: 10/21/2004

HOPOQA
CAT
No. analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a.

The reported concentration cof TPH-GRC does not
gascline constituents elut:nc pricr to the CB

start time.

06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401 Benzene 71-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 211é

(

GRD

A8 Received

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

AN En?Twnnpv Capvon Dd 142710

Page 1 of 1

10904

San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

include MTBE or other
n-hexane) TFH-GRO range

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

Ap Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

o oo oo
w v tnowon

Laboratory Chronicle

Ro. Enalygis Name Method
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
Method

EW-B46 EZE0B
SW-E4€ S030B
SW-846 S5030B

06054 ETEX+MTEE by B260B
01146 GC VO Water Prep
01163 GC/ME VOL Water Prep .

WN. Ch LUFT Gasoline

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time
34

09/08/2004

£S/10/2004
05/08/2004
09/10/2004

07

i2
07
12

151
=34
s51

Unitse

ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Linda C Pape

Anita M Dale
Linda C Fape
Anita M Dale

Pilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution
Factor

1
1
n.a.
n.a.




Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Anelysis Report

2425 New Hollend Fike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 < 717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories fample No. WW 4345045
MW-4-W-040902 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job#f 385242 GRD
£290 Heopyard-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-4
Collected:09/02/2004 08:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0%/03/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco .
Fenorted: 08/20/2004 3t 13:03 6001 Bnllinger Canybon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/21/2004 T San Ramon CA S45E3
HOPM4
As Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Wame CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters T.a. H.D. 5¢. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
N
06052 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH V!
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.5 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02012 - Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. c.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 1068-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle ‘
CAT Analysis biluticn
No. Analysis Name . Method Trial# Date and Time analyat Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 3 05/08/2004 11:08 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06052 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 82608 - 1 09/12/2004 21:44 Marc S Neal 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-£46 EQ30B 1 08/08/2004 311:08 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep EW-E4E S5D30B 1 09/12/2004 21:44 Marc S Neal n.a.



Lancaster _
V' Laboratories Anelysis Re_p ort

£425% New Hohiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 »717-E56-2300 Fax.717-656-2661* www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 434504¢
MW-5-W-040502 Grab Water
Fecility# 950917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hepyzrd-Fleasanton TO600100345 MW-5
Collected:05/02/2004 09:30 by J2& Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/03/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco . ' .
Remorted: 0%/20/2004 at 12:03 £001 Bollinoer Canyvon Rd L4210
Discard: 10/21/2004 San Ramon CA 54583
HOPMS
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . n.a. . 12,000. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior teo the Cé {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 250, ug/1l s
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
62011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
02012 'Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 3. ug/l 5
02014 t-Rmyl methyl ether 594-05-8 MN.D 3. ug/l 5
02015 t-Butyl alccheol 75-65-0 H.D. 25, ug/l 5
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 81. 3. ug/1 5
p5407 Toluene 106-88-3 12. 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2960. 25. wa/l 50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 600. 3. ug/1 5
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounde were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to pring target compounds into the
calibraticn range cof the system.
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. C& LUFT Gascline 1 0g,/06/2004 20:57 Linda C Pape S
Method
DEO59 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B4€6 E260E 1 0%/312/2004 23:25 Marc £ Neal -5
060589 BTEX+E Oxygenates+ETOH EW-B46 EZEOE 1 09/12/2004 23:50 Marc 5 Neal 50
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030E 1 05/08/2004 20:57 Linda C Fape n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-B4€ S030E 1 09/12/2004 23:25 Marc £ Neal n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 4345047

MW-6-W-040902 Grab Water
Fecility# 920917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopysrd-Plessanton TGE00100345 MW-6
Collected:09/02/2004 08:50 by J& Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/03/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco .
Renorted: 08/20/2004 at 13:03 €001 Bollincer Canyvon Rd L4310
Digcard: 10/21/2004 . San Ramon CA S4583
HOPME
aAs Recelved
ChT As Received Metheod
No. Analysis Name CAE Fumber Result Detection Units
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&a. 610, 50. ug/1l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dcoes not inciude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15. 0.5 ug/1
02011 di-1sopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1l
02013 .- Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 854-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
06310 Xylene (Tctal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
The vial submitted for vcletile analysis did not heve a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory te adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 8.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analyeis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. ¢& LUFT Gascline 1 0e/08/2004 11:38 Linda C Pape
Me d
DE0SH BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH Sngge HZE0E 1 0%/12/2004 22:11 Marc & Neal
01146 GC VOR Water Prep cW-B4€ SO30E 1 0e/08/2004 11:38B Linda C Pape
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-B46 S030B 1 pe/12/2004 22:11 Marc S Neal

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

i

1

Dilution
Factor

1
1
n.a.
n.a
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample‘No. WW 4345048
, ‘
) ‘ .
MW-7-W-040502 Grab Water
Facility# 90517 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton T0C600100345 MW-7
Collected:09/02/2004 07:00 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/03/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco . '
Ferorted: 0&/20/2004 at 13:04 #0071 Rellincer Cenvon Rd L4210
Discard: 10/21/2004 San Ramon CA $4583
BOPM7
Ae Received
CAT As Received ¥ethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Facter
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. : 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time. =
]
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanel 64-17-5 N.D. 50Q. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
42014 t-Amyl methyl ether ©04-05-8 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alecheol 75-65-0 N.D. S. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-13 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06210 Xylene {(Total) 1330¢=-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
sppropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time cf sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 8.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Ha. Analyeis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/08/2004 13:51 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06059 ETEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 EZ60E 1 09/13/2004 00:15 Marg 5 Neal 1
01148 GC VOB Water Frep SW-84¢ LO20E 1 0S/08/2004 13:51 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep EW-£4¢ 5030E 1 05/13/2004 0D:15 Marc 5 Neal n.a.
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Lancacter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4345049

MW-8-W-040902 Grab' Water

Facility# 90%17 Job# 385242

5280 Hopyard-Pleasanton TO600100345 MwW-8
Collected:09/02/2004 07:38 by JA

Submitted: 05/03/2004 08:45
Reparted: 09/20/7004 at 13:04
Discard: 10/21/2004 .

HOFMS

No.

01728

QE0sSe

01587
02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05407
05415
06310

Ag Received

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
£NN1 RBellinger Canvon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 945832

Analysis Name CAS Number Result

TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D.

As Received

Method

Detecticn
Limit

50.

The reported concentvation of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr tc the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

start time.
al

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary BSutyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D.
di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D.
- Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-922-3 N.D.
t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D.
t-Butyl aleohol 75-65-0 N.D.
Benzene 71-43-2 n.B.
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D.

The wial submitted for volatile znalysis did not have a pH < 2 at
of analysis. Due to the velatile nature of the analytes,
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 8.

state of California Lab Certification No. 211€

oo o0owmo oo onm
2 4 s 0w o x oa 4 0O
LU B LI E B V4 B

Wt

it is not

Laboratory Chronicle

analyels Name Methed

TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasocline
Method

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH SW-£46 B260B

GC VOR Water Prep SW-£4€ E030B

GC/MS VOA Water Prep 2W-B4€ S5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis

pate and Time

0% /08/2004

09/13/2004
0S/08/2004
06/13/2004

14:

00:
14
00:

the time

B
L8

40

122

40

Page 1 of |

10904

Units

ug/l

ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Analyst
Linda C Pape

Marc & Neal
Linda C Pape
Marc € Neal

Dilution
Facter

1

R T

Dilution
Factor
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4345050
B 1
MW-5-W-040902 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard-Plezsanton T0600100345 MW-5
Collected: 09/02/2004 06:30 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2004 08:45 ChevronTexaco ' . .
Fenported: 0G/20/2004 st 123:04 £001 Rollinger Cenvon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/21/2004 5an Ramon CA 94583
HOPMS
As Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. !
06059 RBTEX+E Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Mechyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 ‘Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-52-3 N.D. D.5 ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 894-05-8 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
62015 t-Butyl slcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 ug /1 1
05415 Ethylkenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Nc. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFPT Gascline 1 09/08/2004 14:52 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
06059 BETEX+5 Oxycenstes+ETOH SW-846 B2EOB 1 09/13/2004 01:04 Marc § Neal 1
01146 GC VOA Water PFrep SW-E46 S030EB 1 08/08/2004 14:52 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/ME VOAR Water Prep £W-B46 5030F 1 05/13/2004 (¢1:04 . Marc S Neal n.a.
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Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexacc Group Number: 910625
Reported: 0%/20/04 at 01:04 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
subniiicd. Ii thost shubuons, 16 Suinonsirale precision and accuracy al ' )
a bawch level, a LCS/LCSD was peiformed, uniess otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCE8/LCBD
hnalyeis Hame Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limitse RED RFD_Max
Batch number: 04252A16R Sample number(s): 4345044-4345045,4345047-4345050
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l L] 98 70-130 i 30
Batch number: 04252A168B Sample numberi{s): 4345046 ,
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 5@¢. ug/l s9 ag 70-130 1 30
Batch number: Z042542AA Sample number(s): 4345044
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 77127
Benzene H.D. 0.5 ug/l g9 45-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 27 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. c.5 ug/l o8 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l o8 B3-113
Batch number: Z042562AR Sample number{s): 4345045-4345050
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1l 108 46~145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 27 77-127
di-lecpropyl ether N.D. G.5 ug/l 58 £7-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/l 94 57-141
Benzene N.D. Q.5 ug/1 97 85-117
Toluene N.D. G.5 ug/l 100 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 B2-11%
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9B 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MED EKFD BKG DUF DUF Dup RPD
Anslyeie Name &REC $REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 042Z52h16A Sample number(s): 4345044-4345045,4345047-4345050
TFH-GRO - Waters 111 £3-154
Batch number: 04252A16E Sample number(s): 434504€
TPH-GRO - Waters 111 €3-154
Batch number: Z042542AA cample number{s): 4345044
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 101 69-134 1 30
BENZENE 101 103 B3-128 1 30
Tcluene 101 104 B3-127 3 E1¢
Ethylbenzene 100 102 82-129 Z 30
Xylene (Total) ag i01 82-130 Z 30

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both detenminations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexace Group Number: $10625
Reported: 09/20/04 at 01:04 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Mg’ MSD ME /MSD RFPD EKG DUP

Analysis Name SREC %REC Lamits RED MAX Conc Cone
Batch number: Z042562RA Sample number{s): 4345045-4345050
Ethanecl Bl 31+ 33-153 B9y 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 95 69-134 0 30
di-Isopropyl ethexr 58 98 75-130 0 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 13 1 78-119 1 30
t-anyl methyl ether 00 98 77-117 2 30
t-Butyl alcohol 100 BD 51-147 23 14
Benzene 100 59 B3-128 1 . 30
Toluene 103 102 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 102 85 82-129 3 30
Zylene (Total) 99 o8 82-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04252A16A :
Triflucrotoluene-F

Page 2 of 3
DUP Dur RPD
EPD Max_

4345044 107
4345045 110
4345047 11%
4345048 80
4345049 147
4345050 111
Elank 108
Cs 112
LCsSp 112
ME 114
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04Z252R16E
Trifluorotocluene-F

4345046 134
Blank 112
ICs 112
LCSD 112
ME 118
Limits: 57-146

Anzlyeis Name: BTEX+MTEE by E260E
Batch number: Z042542RA

Dibromcflucromethane 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 Toluene-dsg 4-Bromefluorobenzene
4345044 102 1632 103 9&
Elank 1013 105 103 97
LLCE 9g 106 i¢l 101
Mg 100 99 101 87

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality .Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 910625
Repcrted: 09/20/04 at 01:04 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 29 SR 102 . 98
Timite: F1-120 . BZ-112 g5-112 i £3-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch number: 2042562AR
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-dB 4 -Bromof lucrcbenzene
4345045 101 E 100 92
4345046 97 96 104 9B
4345047 95 97 106 94
4345048 100 57 100 92
4345049 1 96 102 985
4345050 101 99 101 92
Blank 98 94 101 53
1ics 97 93 100 a7
MS S6 -1 104 27
MSD 29 95 104 97 ,
Limics: §1-120 62-112 85-112 83-113

*. Quiside of specification
(UTMwwMMmmmM&kmﬂm%mwwkx%nﬁmmﬂmdﬂq
(2) The background result was more than four imes the spike added.
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<P Lancaserl aboratoies Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected EMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count : MPN Most Probable Number
1] International Units CF Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq millieguivalents . Ib. pound(s)
o] gram(s) kg kilogram(s}
ug microgram(s} mg milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

relickly Colermined ueing thic spéciiic tesl.
> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quanititation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/), because one liter of water has a
weight very close o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight

basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without maisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.5. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is & possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

B Anszlyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to ilterference

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 8 Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >26% *

Duglicale analysis not within control limits
u Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995
XY2Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet a)l requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noled under the individual analysis.

Measurement unceriainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the semple tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in & chemical or microbiological
arzlysis is the collection of the semple. Uniess the sample arelyzed is truly representstive of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. H you have questions regerding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
ve. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITSE OF LIZBILITY - In accepting znzlytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL CTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED CR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
FARTICULAR PURFCSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTAEILITY, INNC EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FCR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, CR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 70, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF FROFIT OR GOCDWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LAEORATORIES HAS EEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
CAMAGES. We accept no Jegal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test resulls. Ne purchase order or other order
for work thall be accepted by Lancaster Leboratories which includes any concitions thet vary frem the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lencaster Laboratories and we hereby object 1o any conflicting terms cantzined in any acceplance or order submitied by client,

3768.02




